3697299

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR AND

UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST JANUARY 2008

FOR

HAGE WELL SERVICES LIMITED

SATURDAY

*ABC3QZSH*
A55

17/05/2008
COMPANIES HOUSE

288



HAGE WELL SERVICES LIMITED

CONTENTS OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST JANUARY 2008

Page
Company Information 1
Report of the Director 2
Profit and Loss Account 3
Balance Sheet 4
Notes to the Financial Statements 6
Report of the Accountants 10

Trading and Profit and Loss Account 11




HAGE WELL SERVICES LIMITED

COMPANY INFORMATION

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST JANUARY 2008

DIRECTOR:

SECRETARY:

REGISTERED OFFICE:

REGISTERED NUMBER:

ACCOUNTANTS:

M ] Van Der Hage

Mrs P Van Der Hage

14 Trimty Way
Littlehampton
West Sussex
BN17 555

3697399 (England and Wales)

Emjay Partnership Ltd

Chartered Certified Accountants

14 Trinity Way
Littiehampton
West Sussex
BN17 555

Page 1




HAGE WELL SERVICES LIMITED

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST JANUARY 2008

The director presents his report with the financial statements of the company for the year ended
31st January 2008

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITY

The princaipal activity of the company in the year under review was that of petroleum industry
consultancy

DIRECTOR

M ] Van Der Hage held office during the whole of the period from 1st February 2007 to the date of this
report.

This report has been prepared in accordance with the special provisions of Part VII of the Companies Act
1985 relating to small companies

ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD:

Page 2




HAGE WELL SERVICES LIMITED

PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST JANUARY 2008

2008 2007
Notes £ £

TURNOVER 2 71,603 70,214
Cost of sales 5,486 6,347
GROSS PROFIT 66,117 63,867
Administrative expenses 24,258 21,475
OPERATING PROFIT 3 41,859 42,392
Interest receivable and similar income 232 195
PROFIT ON ORDINARY ACTIVITIES

BEFORE TAXATION 42,091 42,587
Tax on profit on ordinary activities 4 8,231 7,932
PROFIT FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR

AFTER TAXATION 33,860 34,655

The notes form part of these financial statements

Page 3




HAGE WELL SERVICES LIMITED

FIXED ASSETS
Tangible assets

CURRENT ASSETS
Stocks

Debtors
Cash at bank

CREDITORS
Amounts falling due within one year
NET CURRENT ASSETS

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
LIABILITIES

PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES
NET ASSETS

CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Called up share capital

Profit and loss account

SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS

The notes form part of these financial statements

BALANCE SHEET

31ST JANUARY 2008

Notes

6

10
11

2008

9,039
4,476
14,550

28,065

26,779

Page 4

13,078

1,286

14,364

781

13,583

100

13,483

13,583

2007

5,869
11,825

5,535

23,229

14,278

6,040

8,951

14,991
268

14,723

100
14,623

14,723

continued...



HAGE WELL SERVICES LIMITED

BALANCE SHEET - continued
31ST JANUARY 2008

The company Is entitled to exemption from audit under Section 249A(1} of the Companies Act 1985 for
the year ended 31st January 2008.

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year
ended 31st January 2008 in accordance with Section 249B8(2) of the Companies Act 1985.

The director acknowledges his responsibilities for

{a} ensurnng that the company keeps accounting records which comply with Section 221 of the
Companies Act 1985 and

(b) preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the
company as at the end of each financial year and of its profit or loss for each financial year In
accordance with the requirements of Section 226 and which otherwise comply with the
requirements of the Companies Act 1985 relating to financial statements, so far as applicable to
the company.

" These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the special provisions of Part VII of

the Companies Act 1985 relating to small companies and with the Financial Reporting Standard for
Smaller Entities (effective January 2007).

The financial statements were approved by the director on  .......... A moyg 2oof ... . and were
signed by

VNN

M 1 Van Der Hage - Director

The notes form part of these financial statements

Page 5




HAGE WELL SERVICES LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST JANUARY 2008

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Accounting convention
The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention and In
accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard for Smaller Entities {effective January 2007)

Tangible fixed assets
Depreciation is provided at the following annual rates in order to write off each asset over its
estimated useful life

Plant and machinery - 25% on reducing balance
Fixtures and fittings - 25% on reducing balance
Motor vehicles - 25% on reducing balance
Computer equipment - 25% on reducing balance
Stocks

Work In progress 1s valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value,

Cost includes all direct expenditure and an appropriate proportion of fixed and vanable
overheads

Deferred tax

Deferred tax 15 recognised In respect of all timing differences that have originated but not
reversed at the balance sheet date

TURNOVER

Turnover represents net invoiced sales of services,

OPERATING PROFIT

The operating profit 1s stated after charging:

2008 2007
£ £
Depreciation - owned assets 4,359 2,014
Director's emoluments and other benefits etc 5,188 4,990

Page 6 continued.




HAGE WELL SERVICES LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST JANUARY 2008

TAXATION

Analysis of the tax charge

The tax charge on the profit on ordinary activities for the year was as follows.

Current tax

UK corporation tax
Interest Paid on Taxation
Tax incentive receipt
Total current tax
Deferred tax

Tax on profit on ordinary activities

DIVIDENDS

Ordinary "A" shares of £1 each
Internim

Ordinary "B" shares of £1° each
Interim

TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

Plant and
machiminery
£
COST
At 1st February 2007 9,816
Additions -
At 31st January 2008 9,816
DEPRECIATION
At 1st February 2007 5,948
Charge for year 967
At 31st January 2008 6,915
NET BOOK VALUE
At 31st January 2008 2,901
At 31st January 2007 3,868

2008
£
7,978
(10)
(250)
7,718
513
8,231
2008
£
25,000
10,000
35,000
Fixtures
and Motor Computer
fittings vehicles equipment
£ £ £
2,403 9,500 -
- 11,000 397
2,403 20,500 397
1,868 7,863 -
134 3,159 99
2,002 11,022 89
401 9,478 298
535 1,637 -

Page 7

2007

8,278

(7)
(250)

8,021

(89)

7,932

2007

25,000
10,000

35,000

Totals

21,719
11,397
33,116
15,679

4,359

20,038

13,078

6,040

continued...




10.

HAGE WELL SERVICES LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST JANUARY 2008

DEBTORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

Trade debtors

CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

Taxation and social security

Other creditors

PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES

Deferred tax

Balance at 1lst February 2007
Adjustment in provision

Balance at 31st January 2008

CALLED UP SHARE CAPITAL

Authorised

Number Class

500 Ordinary "A"
500 Ordinary "B"

Allotted, 1ssued and fully paid

Number, Class
50 Ordinary "A"
50 Ordinary "B"

Page 8

Nominal
value.
£1
£1°

Nominal
value,
£1
£1°

2008

4,476

2008

11,194

15,585

26,779

2008

781

2007

11,825

2007

12,001
2,277

14,278

2007
£
268

Deferred
tax

continued...



HAGE WELL SERVICES LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST JANUARY 2008

11. RESERVES

Profit
and loss
account

£

At 1st February 2007 14,623
Profit for the year 33,860
Dividends (35,000)

At 31st January 2008 13,483

12 RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

The ultimate controlling parties are M ] Van Der Hage and Mrs P Van Der Hage - both holding
50% of the Share Capital

Included in Other Creditors 1s the balance of the Director's Current Account amounting to
£14,035 ( 2007 £746)

Page 9




