3697399

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR AND UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST JANUARY 2008 FOR

HAGE WELL SERVICES LIMITED

ASS 17/05/2008

COMPANIES HOUSE

CONTENTS OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST JANUARY 2008

	Page
Company Information	1
Report of the Director	2
Profit and Loss Account	3
Balance Sheet	4
Notes to the Financial Statements	6
Report of the Accountants	10
Trading and Profit and Loss Account	11

COMPANY INFORMATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST JANUARY 2008

DIRECTOR:

M J Van Der Hage

SECRETARY:

Mrs P Van Der Hage

REGISTERED OFFICE:

14 Trinity Way Littlehampton West Sussex BN17 5SS

REGISTERED NUMBER:

3697399 (England and Wales)

ACCOUNTANTS:

Emjay Partnership Ltd

Chartered Certified Accountants

14 Trinity Way Littlehampton West Sussex BN17 5SS

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST JANUARY 2008

The director presents his report with the financial statements of the company for the year ended 31st January 2008

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITY

The principal activity of the company in the year under review was that of petroleum industry consultancy

DIRECTOR

M J Van Der Hage held office during the whole of the period from 1st February 2007 to the date of this report.

This report has been prepared in accordance with the special provisions of Part VII of the Companies Act 1985 relating to small companies

ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD:

M J Van Der Hage - Director

Date

9 May 2008

PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST JANUARY 2008

	Notes	2008 £	2007 £
	Notes	£	E.
TURNOVER	2	71,603	70,214
Cost of sales		5,486	6,347
GROSS PROFIT		66,117	63,867
Administrative expenses		24,258	21,475
OPERATING PROFIT	3	41,859	42,392
Interest receivable and similar incon	ne	232	195
PROFIT ON ORDINARY ACTIVITI	FS		
BEFORE TAXATION		42,091	42,587
Tax on profit on ordinary activities	4	8,231	7,932
PROFIT FOR THE FINANCIAL YEA	\ D		
AFTER TAXATION	717	33,860	34,655

BALANCE SHEET 31ST JANUARY 2008

		2008		2007	
	Notes	£	£	£	£
FIXED ASSETS Tangible assets	6		13,078		6,040
CURRENT ASSETS Stocks Debtors	7	9,039 4,476		5,869 11,825	
Cash at bank	,	14,550		5,535	
		28,065		23,229	
CREDITORS Amounts falling due within one year	8	26,779		14,278	
NET CURRENT ASSETS			1,286		8,951
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES			14,364		14,991
PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES	9		781		268
NET ASSETS			13,583		14,723
CAPITAL AND RESERVES					
Called up share capital Profit and loss account	10 11		100 13,483		100 14,623
SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS			13,583		14,723

BALANCE SHEET - continued 31ST JANUARY 2008

The company is entitled to exemption from audit under Section 249A(1) of the Companies Act 1985 for the year ended 31st January 2008.

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year ended 31st January 2008 in accordance with Section 249B(2) of the Companies Act 1985.

The director acknowledges his responsibilities for

- (a) ensuring that the company keeps accounting records which comply with Section 221 of the Companies Act 1985 and
- (b) preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end of each financial year and of its profit or loss for each financial year in accordance with the requirements of Section 226 and which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Companies Act 1985 relating to financial statements, so far as applicable to the company.

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the special provisions of Part VII of the Companies Act 1985 relating to small companies and with the Financial Reporting Standard for Smaller Entities (effective January 2007).

The financial statements were approved by the director on 9 May 100%....................... and were signed by

M J Van Der Hage - Director

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST JANUARY 2008

1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Accounting convention

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention and in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard for Smaller Entities (effective January 2007)

Tangible fixed assets

Depreciation is provided at the following annual rates in order to write off each asset over its estimated useful life

Plant and machinery - 25% on reducing balance Fixtures and fittings - 25% on reducing balance Motor vehicles - 25% on reducing balance Computer equipment - 25% on reducing balance

Stocks

Work in progress is valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value.

Cost includes all direct expenditure and an appropriate proportion of fixed and variable overheads

Deferred tax

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed at the balance sheet date

2 TURNOVER

Turnover represents net invoiced sales of services.

OPERATING PROFIT

The operating profit is stated after charging:

Depreciation - owned assets	2008 £ 4,359	2007 £ 2,014
Director's emoluments and other benefits etc	5,188	4,990

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST JANUARY 2008

4 TAXATION

	Analysis of the tax char		-kk		£-11	
	The tax charge on the pro	rit on ordinary ac	ctivities for th	e year was as	2008	2007
					£	£
	Current tax UK corporation tax				7,978	8,278
	Interest Paid on Taxation				(10)	(7)
	Tax incentive receipt				<u>(250)</u>	(250)
	Total current tax				7,718	8,021
	Deferred tax				513	(89)
	Tax on profit on ordinary a	activities			8,231	7,932
5	DIVIDENDS					
					2008 £	2007 £
	Ordinary "A" shares of £1	each			2	4
	Interim Ordinary "R" shares of 61	` oach			25,000	25,000
	Ordinary "B" shares of £1 Interim	each			10,000	10,000
					35,000	35,000
6.	TANGIBLE FIXED ASSET	rs				
		Dlamband	Fixtures	Matau	Commuter	
		Plant and machinery	and fittings	Motor vehicles	Computer equipment	Totals
		£	£	£	£	£
	COST	0.016	2.402	0.500		24 740
	At 1st February 2007 Additions	9,816	2,403	9,500 11,000	- 397	21,719 11,397
				<u> </u>		
	At 31st January 2008	9,816	2,403	20,500	<u>397</u>	33,116
	DEPRECIATION					
	At 1st February 2007	5,948	1,868	7,863	-	15,679
	Charge for year	967	134	3, 15 9	99	4,359
	At 31st January 2008	6,915	2,002	11,022	99 	20,038
	NET BOOK VALUE					
	At 31st January 2008	2,901 	401	9,478	<u> 298</u>	13,078
	At 31st January 2007	3,868	535	1,637		6,040
						===

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST JANUARY 2008

7	DEBTORS: A	MOUNTS FALLING DUE	WITHIN ONE YEAR	2008	2007
	Trade debtor	s		£ 4,476	£ 11,825
8	CREDITORS	: AMOUNTS FALLING D	UE WITHIN ONE YEAR	2008 £	2007 £
	Taxation and Other credito	social security irs		11,194 15,585 26,779	12,001 2,277 14,278
9.	PROVISION	S FOR LIABILITIES			
	Deferred tax			2008 £ 	2007 £ 268 ———
		st February 2007			Deferred tax £ 268
	Adjustment ii Balance at 33	n provision ist January 2008			513 781
10.		SHARE CAPITAL			
	Authorised Number 500 500	Class Ordinary "A" Ordinary "B"	Nominal value. £1 £1`	2008 £ 500 500 1,000	2007 £ 500 500 1,000
	Allotted, issu Number. 50 50	ed and fully paid Class Ordinary "A" Ordinary "B"	Nominal value. £1 £1`	2008 £ 50 50 ———	2007 £ 50 50 100

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST JANUARY 2008

11. RESERVES

RESERVES	Profit and loss account £
At 1st February 2007 Profit for the year Dividends	14,623 33,860 (35,000)
At 31st January 2008	13,483

12 RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

The ultimate controlling parties are M J Van Der Hage and Mrs P Van Der Hage - both holding 50% of the Share Capital

Included in Other Creditors is the balance of the Director's Current Account amounting to £14,035 ($2007 \, \text{£}746$)